
 

 

 

Budget & Finance Committee 
 

Wednesday, April 15, 2015 at 9:30 a.m. 
Room 212 – Otsego County Building 
225 West Main Gaylord, MI  49735 

 

MINUTES 
 

CALL TO ORDER  
 

Mr. Beachnau called the meeting to order at 9:35 a.m.  
  Roll call – Present: Paul Beachnau, Ken Borton, Erma Backenstose, Lee Olsen. John Burt 

  

Others present –Rachel Frisch 
 
Absent (Excused) – Diann Axford 

 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES  

 
Motion by Mr. Borton to approve the minutes from the March 18, 2015 Budget and Finance 
Committee meeting.  Motion passed unanimously. 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
None 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

A. Escrow Agreement – Wolverine Power Supply Cooperative, Inc. 

Mr. Burt explained that the agreement is to provide for an escrow account in the amount of 

$188,000 (with interest earned staying in the escrow account), to be used for the demolition and 

removal of facilities and equipment and site restoration of Wolverine Power Supply should it 

cease to do business at its location in Otsego County.  Any expenditures out of the escrow 

account must be signed off by Otsego County.  Legal counsel has reviewed this agreement. 

 

Motion by Mr. Olsen to recommend to the full board approving the escrow agreement between 

Wolverine Power Supply Cooperative, Inc. and Otsego County.  Motion passed unanimously. 

B. Budget Amendment – 911 Fund 

Mr. Burt presented a budget amendment for $40,000 to purchase 16 800-mhz radios for the City 

of Gaylord Police Department.  He indicated that it is the intent of the 911 Fund to support local 

law enforcement and emergency services agencies.  The 911 Fund (fund 261)  has roughly 

$500,000 in fund balance and can readily fund this purchase. 

 

Motion by Mr. Borton to recommend to the full board approving the purchase of 16 radios for the 

City of Gaylord Police Department, along with the associated budget amendment, in the amount 

of $40,000.  Funds to come from the 911 Fund (fund 261).  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

 

 



C. Recycling Contract 

Mr. Burt distributed a cost analysis of the proposed recycling contract between Emmet and 

Otsego Counties.  He explained that the cost increase over the next 4 years was due to a very 

large (61%) increase in recyclable materials in Otsego County, in one year.  Emmet County still 

needs to approve the contract.  A motion is not needed at this time. 

D. Land Use Services Fund Staffing and Budget Amendment 

Ms. Frisch informed the Committee that the Building Department has started to become much 

busier due to the local economy improving.  The fund (fund 249) has seen a significant increase 

in activity and income, with a projected 2014 net income of approximately $100,000 and a 

projected fund balance level of $475,000.  Land Use Services Director Vern Schlaud has 

requested additional hours for the current part-time clerical staff person (amounting to 

approximately $2,000) plus hiring a seasonal staff person for the busy summer months, at a cost 

of approximately $5,500.  Total requested additional staffing costs is $7,500, which can be easily 

covered by the additional revenues brought in by the permit and inspection fees.  This has 

already been approved and recommended by the Personnel Committee. 

 

Motion by Mr. Borton to recommend to the full board approving the hiring of a seasonal clerical 

employee and adding hours to a current part time employee at a total estimated cost of $7,500, to 

be funded from the Land Use Services Fund (fund 249).  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

E. March Credit Card Statements 

The Committee reviewed and discussed the statements.   

F. Finance Update 

 

Ms. Frisch notified the Committee that the audit started on Monday, April 13.  She also informed 

the Committee that the Airport has seen a sharp decline in revenues for the months of January 

and February 2015.  The concerns have been identified, and she and Mr. Burt are working with 

Matt Barresi to address the situation. 

 

  

Mr. Beachnau adjourned the meeting at 10:22 a.m. 


